
 
FILE NO. 011302 ORDINANCE NO.  

City Attorney 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\22169.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Settlement Of Lawsuit] 
 
 

Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Romulo Fontanilla against the 

City and County of San Francisco for $95,000.00 as back pay, with the Court to decide 

the amount of attorney's fees and costs with a floor of $70,000.00 and a ceiling of 

$120,000.00; the lawsuit was filed on October 28, 1996 in the U.S. District Court, Case 

No. C96-3916 JCS; entitled Romulo Fontanilla, et al., v. City and County of San 

Francisco, et al. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1.  The City Attorney is hereby authorized to settle the action entitled "Romulo 

Fontanilla, et al., v. City and County of San Francisco, et al., U.S. District Court, Court No. 

C96-3916 JCS, by the payment of $95,000.00 as back pay, and that the Federal District Court 

Judge shall determine the amount of attorney's fees and costs with a floor of $70,000.00 and 

a ceiling of $120,000.00. 

Section 2.  The above-named action was filed in U.S. District Court on October 28, 

1996, and the following parties were named in the lawsuit:  Romulo Fontanilla, Plaintiff; and 

City and County of San Francisco, Mary Smith, Gail Kuwamoto, Sylvia Castellanos, Dorothy 

Enisman, Glenn Wilson, John Vera, Michael S. Wald, Jeffrey Newman, M.D., Dennis 

Shusterman, M.D., SEIU Local 535, Linda Joseph, Seth Shapiro, Defendants. 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
LOUISE H. RENNE 
City Attorney 
 
_________________  
LINDA M. ROSS 
Chief Labor Attorney 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 
__________________________  
SALLY KIPPER 
Deputy Director of Administration 



 

 

 

City Attorney 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\22169.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FUNDS AVAILABLE: 
 
 
 
  
EDWARD HARRINGTON 
Controller 

 

  
 


