1	[Settlement Of Lawsuit]	
2		
3	Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Romulo Fontanilla against the	
4	City and County of San Francisco for \$95,000.00 as back pay, with the Court to decide	
5	the amount of attorney's fees and costs with a floor of \$70,000.00 and a ceiling of	
6	\$120,000.00; the lawsuit was filed on October 28, 1996 in the U.S. District Court, Case	
7	No. C96-3916 JCS; entitled Romulo Fontanilla, et al., v. City and County of San	
8	Francisco, et al.	
9	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:	
10	Section 1. The City Attorney is hereby authorized to settle the action entitled "Romulo	
11	Fontanilla, et al., v. City and County of San Francisco, et al., U.S. District Court, Court No.	
12	C96-3916 JCS, by the payment of \$95,000.00 as back pay, and that the Federal District Court	
13	Judge shall determine the amount of attorney's fees and costs with a floor of \$70,000.00 and	
14	a ceiling of \$120,000.00.	
15	Section 2. The above-named action was filed in U.S. District Court on October 28,	
16	1996, and the following parties were named in the lawsuit: Romulo Fontanilla, Plaintiff; and	
17	City and County of San Francisco, Mary Smith, Gail Kuwamoto, Sylvia Castellanos, Dorothy	
18	Enisman, Glenn Wilson, John Vera, Michael S. Wald, Jeffrey Newman, M.D., Dennis	
19	Shusterman, M.D., SEIU Local 535, Linda Joseph, Seth Shapiro, Defendants.	
20	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND REC	COMMENDED:
21	RECOMMENDED: DEP	PARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
22	LOUISE H. RENNE City Attorney	
23	<u> </u>	17/1/19959
24		LY KIPPER uty Director of Administration
25	Chief Labor Attorney	

City Attorney
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	FUNDS AVAILABLE:
2	
3	
4	EDWARD HARRINGTON
5	Controller
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	